encumbrances if and when issued, shall rank pari passu in all respects with the
other Shares in issue or to be issued by the Company on or prior to the date of
allotment of the Consideration Shares.

The Consideration Shares (if any) will be issued and allotted under the Specific
Mandate to be sought from the Shareholders at the EGM. Application will be
made to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and
permission to deal in, the Consideration Shares.

Effect on shareholding structure of the Company

As at the date of this announcement, the total number of issued Shares is
7,170,198,562.

For illustrative purpose only, the following table sets out the shareholding
structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately after the issue of the increased number of Consideration Shares in
full (assuming there will be no change to the total number of Shares in issue
from the date of this announcement to the date of issue of the Consideration
Shares in full other than the issue of the Consideration Shares by the
Company):

Shareholders

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after the

issue of the Consideration

Shares in full

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Mr. Ho King Man, Justin
(Note 1) 1,699,220,474 23.70 1,699,220,474 19.25

Mr. Ho King Fung, Eric
(Note 2) 6,000,000 0.08 6,000,000 0.07

Mr. Zhang Jinbing (Note 2) 3,960,000 0.06 3,960,000 0.04
Mr. Tam Ping Kuen, Daniel
(Note 2) 960,000 0.01 960,000 0.01

The Vendor Nil Nil 1,655,232,000 18.76
Other public Shareholders 5,460,058,088 76.15 5,460,058,088 61.87

Total number of issued Shares 7,170,198,562 100.00 8,825,430,562 100.00

– 9 –

Notes:

(1) Mr. Ho King Man, Justin beneficially owned 1,699,220,474 Shares through Ruby
Charm Investment Limited, a company directly wholly-owned by him.

(2) Being Directors.

(3) The numbers in the above table have been subject to rounding adjustments.

Fund raising activities during the past twelve months

The Company has conducted the following fund raising activities in the twelve
months immediately preceding the date of this announcement:

Date of

announcement Event Net proceeds Intended use of proceeds Actual use of proceeds

12 October 2018 Issue of
137,360,000
Shares under the